
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

Date: 19 July 2011 

 
Time: 7.30 pm 

Place: Three Rivers District 
Council 

 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 
 

Councillors:- M Bedford 
G Derbyshire 
A Khan 
 

R Sangster 
B White (Chair) 
A Wylie (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
The Joint Committee welcomes contributions from members of the public to its discussion on 
Part A agenda items. Contributions will be limited to one person speaking for and one against 
each item for not more than three minutes. Details of the procedure and the list for registering 
the wish to speak will be available for a short period before the meeting 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 
PART A - Open to the Public 
 

 1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 2   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 3   MINUTES  

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Shared 
Services Committee held on 13 June 2011. 
  
 

 

 4   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

  To announce items of other business notified to the Secretary of 
the Joint Committee, together with the special circumstances 
which justify their consideration as a matter of urgency. The 
Chairman to rule on the admission of such items. (Note: If other 
confidential business is approved under this item, it will also be 
necessary to specify the class of exempt or confidential 
information in the additional item(s)). 
  
 
 
 

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD 
SHARED SERVICES 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 5   FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 1 - 10 

  This report informs Members of the work of the Fraud Section for 
the financial year 2010/2011 and provides updates on 
developments for the current financial year. 
  
 

 

 6   HARMONISATION UPDATE AND RESULT OF UNISON 
BALLOT 

11 - 20 

  This report provides an update on the harmonisation of terms and 
conditions and the result of the Unison ballot at Watford on 
annual leave. 
  
 

 

 7   ICT PROJECTS 21 - 22 

  This report updates the Committee on the ICT work-strands.  
 
 

 

 8   REVENUES AND BENEFITS - UPDATE 23 - 24 

  This report gives an update on the revenues and benefits service. 
  
 

 

 9   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND BUDGET MONITORING 25 - 44 

  The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the 
outcome of the consultation period and to seek approval to 
implement the proposals contained within this report. 
  
 

 

 10   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  The Chairman to move:- 

“that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business as it is likely, in view of the nature 
of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if the press or public were present during 
consideration of the item(s) there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined under the respective paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.” 

If approved the Chairman will ask the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point. 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

PART B - Closed to the Public 
 

 11   OTHER BUSINESS  

  If approved under Item 4. 
  
 

 

 
Members are reminded that meetings of the Joint Committee shall end no later than 
10.30pm unless otherwise agreed by the Joint Committee. 
For more information concerning this agenda please contact the Secretary to the Joint 
Committee, Elwyn Wilson, Democratic Services Manager, Three Rivers District Council, 
Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL. Telephone: 01923 727248.  
E-mail: elwyn.wilson@threerivers.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting – 19 July 2011 
 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 
 

5 
 

  

Title: Fraud Annual Report 2010/2011 

Report of: Garry Turner – Fraud Manager  (Shared Services) 

  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report informs Members of the work of the Fraud Section for the 
financial year 2010/2011 and provides updates on developments for the 
current financial year.  

  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 The contents of this report are noted.  
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Garry Turner -  Fraud Manager 
telephone extension: 727190 
email: garry.turner@watford.gov.uk/garry.turner@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Bernard Clarke, Head of Strategic Finance 
David Gardner, Director of Corporate Resources & Governance 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



   

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit are national welfare benefits 

administered by the Councils’ on behalf of the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP). A complex legal framework is in place to define who is 
entitled to benefit and to reduce fraud and error in the system. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 

The Councils’ are committed to providing an Anti-Fraud Service which is 
supported by efficient policies, sanctions for those that offend and reflects 
legislative changes. Countering fraud is the responsibility of everyone 
working in or having responsibility for Housing Benefit (HB) and Council 
Tax Benefit (CTB). It is an integral part of that administration that everyone 
is aware of the risks. Unfortunately, however good the administration of 
benefits is it is always likely fraud will enter the system by deliberate acts. 
 
Between them the Councils’ and the DWP administer around 40 different 
types of benefits. The Councils’ expenditure on benefits totalled circa £58m 
(35m Watford BC and 23m Three Rivers DC) in 2010/11. 
 
The DWP sets the standards which govern the effective and secure 
delivery of benefits and counter fraud activities. These standards are set 
out in the Performance and Good Practice Guide. The purpose of the guide 
is to ensure that counter-fraud activities are properly managed. It is 
important to focus resources on fraud reduction, to identify, investigate and 
rectify a
[...]
s of benefit fraud 
and take a firm line on all benefit offences.”  

Grouphttp://www.watfordobserver.co.uk 

 

Benefit cheat from Watford escapes 
jail 

2:59pm Thursday 9th December 2010 

By Michael Pickard  
A benefit cheat who wrongly claimed housing and council tax allowance has escaped jail.  
Alan Grace, from Abbey View, Watford, continued to claim the benefits, alongside income 
support, after starting work.  
Following an investigation by Watford Borough Council and the Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP), Grace admitted failing to notify both agencies about his change in 
circumstances.  
Last month he appeared at Watford Magistrates Court where he pleaded guilty to four 
offences. The amount of housing and council tax benefit wrongly paid to him was £5,079.40 
and income support was £14,357.73.  
Then at Hemel Hempstead Magistrates Court on November 29, he was sentenced to 12 weeks 
in prison, suspended for 12 months, with a 12 month supervision order. He also had to pay 
£60 costs to Watford Borough Council and £40 to the DWP.  
Councillor Andy Wylie, cabinet member with responsibility for financial issues at Watford 
Borough Council, said: “This successful prosecution highlights the close cooperation between 
council officers and the Department of Work and Pensions. Pooling our intelligence means 
that benefit cheats are more likely than ever to be found out.”  
To report a fraud, telephone the council’s Freephone Fraud Hotline on 0800 4589200, email 
fraud@watford.gov.uk or write to the council’s Fraud Section at the Town Hall, Watford, 
Hertfordshire WD17 3EX.  

Grouphttp://www.watfordobserver.co.uk 

 

Page 7



   

Benefit cheat from Watford must 
repay £4,000 
8:10am Tuesday 21st December 2010 

By Michael Pickard  
A benefit cheat from Watford has been handed a 12 month community order and must repay 
more than £4,000 after admitting fraud.  
Marco Martins, 42, claimed £4,764 in housing benefit and council tax benefit between 2005 
and 2009 but failed to declare his wife had been working. He had also accepted additional 
work.  
It was during a data match exercise with the Department of Work and Pensions that Watford 
Borough Council discovered an “inconsistency”.  
An investigation then found Martins was employed by Manpower Recruitment Agency, and 
had also taken extra work from Extrastaff Employment Agency.  
Martin, from Cecil Street, admitted the offence in an interview under caution and then 
appeared at Watford Magistrates Court on December 6, where he pleaded guilty to two 
charges of dishonestly failing to notify the council of a change in his circumstances.  
He was sentenced to a 12 month community order with a work requirement of 120 hours, 
ordered to pay costs of £430 to the council and repay the full amount of overpaid benefit.  
Councillor Andy Wylie, cabinet member responsible for financial issues, said: “The council 
carries out monthly data matching exercises with the Department for Work and Pensions, 
which helps identify potentially fraudulent claims and payments. Where a match is found it 
indicates there is an inconsistency that requires further investigation.”  
To report a fraud, telephone the council’s freephone fraud hotline on 0800 458 9200, email 
fraud@watford.gov.uk or write to the council’s fraud section at the Town Hall, Watford WD17 
3EX.  
 
 

Grouphttp://www.watfordobserver.co.uk 

 
Bernadette O'Driscoll branded 'fantasist benefit cheat' on 

BBC1 Dominic Littlewood show Saints and Sinners 6:24pm 

Wednesday 12th January 2011   By Amie Mulderrig  

A villager from Abbots Langley has been thrust into the limelight, after she was 

exposed on television as a “fantasist who swindled the state out of thousands of 

pounds”.  

 

Bernadette O’Driscoll, formerly of The Retreat, but now living in Leavesden High 

Road, was featured in BBC 1 show Saints and Sinners.  

 

Following a court case at St Albans Crown Court, in May 2009, O’Driscoll was found 

guilty of obt
[...]
by in principle by the Committee and put to employees in 
both Councils during a consultation period from December 2010 to March 2011.  
The proposals were also discussed with representatives from UNISON in both 
Councils and with staff representatives in Three Rivers. Watford employees and 
UNISON representatives expressed disagreement with the original proposal to 
harmonise annual leave to the Three Rivers scheme (starting at 28 days leave, 
increasing to 30 days after 5 years local government service) and requested that 
Watford Borough Council senior management review this aspect of the proposal. 
As a result, Watford BC revised the proposal on annual leave to starting at 28 
days and rising to 33 days after 5 years local government service. This was 
submitted to UNISON who then balloted staff on the proposal. 
 

1.3 The purpose of this report is to inform the Shared Services Joint Committee of 
the outcome of the UNISON ballot on annual leave which was announced on 01 
July 2011 and to inform them of the next stage in implementation of the changes. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That Joint Committee Members note that all changes under Harmonisation are 
effective from 1 April 2012 and approve the contents of this report. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



  
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Terry Baldwin – Head of Shared HR Service 
telephone number: 01923 278133 
email: terry.baldwin@watford.gov.uk 
Report approved by:  
Tricia Taylor – Executive Director Resources – Watford Borough Council 
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers DC 

Page 12



 
3.0 

 

DETAILED PROPOSAL 
 
The proposed changes relate to the areas within the  scope of the harmonisation 
project as follows : 
 

• Annual leave  

• Pay protection 

• Paternity 

• Bank holidays for part time employees 

• Honoraria 

• Overtime 

• Compassionate / Bereavement / Dependency / Special leave 

• Dress code 

• Smoking 

[...]
hree 
Rivers DC male employees and the bank holidays for part timers proposal will 
impact negatively on predominantly female Three Rivers DC employees. 
 

5.5.2 However, all of the new policies are designed to address inequalities caused 
either through unfairly structured policies or through the joining of two sets of 
employees within shared services. 
 

5.6 Risk Management  

5.6.1 A significant number of Watford BC employees will be adversely affected by the 
changes to the annual leave scheme.  This may have a negative impact on 
employee morale, motivation and satisfaction levels and subsequently 
performance levels both now and in the future when the changes are 
implemented and as phased reductions occur. 
 

5.7 Staffing implications 

5.7.1 Staff in both Watford and Three Rivers have been kept up to date regarding the 
progression of the Harmonisation project via intranet and staff publications.   
 

5.7.2 Formal consultation consisted of group staff briefings in which over 200 
employees attended the briefings, in addition to written information being 
provided on Watford and Three Rivers intranets. Collective consultation was also 
conducted with UNISON and staff representatives.   

5.7.3 Staff one to one meetings to discuss individual issues with their manager and HR, 
accompanied if they wish by a staff representative (either union or Three Rivers 

Page 18



DC non union) or work colleague were agreed and carried out where requested. 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

   

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting – 19 July 2011 
 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 
 

7 
 

  

Title: ICT PROJECTS 

Report of: Avni Patel – Head of ICT 

  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report updates the Committee on the ICT work-strands.  
  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That the contents of the report are noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Avni Patel - Head of ICT Revenues & Benefits 
telephone: (01923) 727441   
email: avni.patel@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by:  
Tricia Taylor, Executive Director, Resources – Watford B.C. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



      
 

   

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 A verbal update will be given following a meeting of the Joint Management 

team on 18 July 2011, which will discuss the approach to the ICT options 
appraisal, the external support to deliver this workstream, the project 
priorities for the ICT service for 2011/12 and the additional capacity 
required. 
 

4.1 Financial 
4.1.1 None specific to this report.  

 
4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
4.2.1 None specific. 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

 

Page 22



   

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting – 19 July 2011 
 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 
 

8 
 

  

Title: REVENUES AND BENEFITS - UPDATE 

Report of: Phil Adlard – Head of Revenues and Benefits 

  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report gives an update on the revenues and benefits service.  
  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 That the contents of the report are noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Phil Adlard - Head of Revenues & Benefits 
telephone extension: 728023 
email: phil.adlard@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by:  
David Gardner, Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three 
Rivers D.C. 
Tricia Taylor, Executive Director, Resources – Watford B.C. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



   

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 At its meeting on 13 June 2011, the Committee received a progress report 

against the service’s Action Plan and discussed measures being taken to 
improve performance. 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 
 
(1)  that the report be noted. 
 
(2)  that the total expenditure of up to £25,000 to engage Serco to assist 

with outstanding workload be approved but that this amount should 
not be exceeded; 

 
(3) from December 2011 all customers should be promised that the 

Council will process their benefit claim or change in circumstances 
within 3-5 days after receiving all necessary information. 

 
(4) that the new working arrangements for staff on Wednesdays (as 

detailed in Paragraph 3.10 of the report) for the next 4-6 weeks be 
noted but that if these arrangements need to be extended details to 
be reported back to the Committee. 

 
(5)  that details be provided to the Committee on the levels of availability 

and access to Serco staff. 

 3.3 SERCO commenced work on Monday, 11 July 2011, and the closure of the 
telephones started on Wednesday, 13 July 2011. The Committee will be 
updated orally as to the impact. 

 
Work is also progressing on harmonising the ICT system and e-services, 
and members will also be updated on this. 

4.1 Financial 
4.1.1 None specific to this report.  

 
4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
4.2.1 None specific. 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
No papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

 

Page 24



 
 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of meeting: 19 July 2011 
 

PART A  AGENDA ITEM 

 

9 
 

Title: DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11 & BUDGET 
MONITORING 

Report of: Head of Finance (Shared Services) 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the out-turn figures for 2010/11, seek 
approval to the Annual Governance Statement, and to consider the position on 
the current year’s budget. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Committee notes the out-turn for 2010/11.  

2.2 That the Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement for inclusion in 
the draft Statement of Accounts; and 

2.3 That the Committee notes the position on the current year’s budget. 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Alan Power – Head of Finance – Shared Services 
telephone number: 01923 727196 
email: alan.power@threerivers.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by:  
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 
. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



 
 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 The Joint Committee’s draft Statement of Accounts for 2010/11 is attached at 
Appendix 1. Under new arrangements introduced by the Accounts and Audit 
(England) Regulations 2011, the Statement is subject to external audit prior to 
approval by members. It is intended that final approval be given at the 
Committee’s meeting on 12 September 2011. 

3.2 The Committee is asked at this stage, however, to approve the Annual 
Governance Statement for inclusion in the draft Statement. 

3.3 Members’ attention is drawn to the budget monitoring report that is due to be 
posted on the website on Friday, 15 July, 2011. 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are consistent with the policies of Three 
Rivers District Council, Watford Borough Council and the Joint Committee. 

4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 Contained in the Statement of Accounts. 

4.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

4.3.1 None specific to this report. 

4.4 Risk Management and Health & Safety 

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decision members are being asked to take.  

4.5 Equalities 

4.5.1 Relevance Test 

 

Has a relevance test been completed for Equality Impact? 

There is no proposed change to the shared services.  

No 

 

 
4.6 Staffing, Accommodation, Community Safety, Sustainability & Environment, 

Communications & Website and Customer Services 

4.6.1 None Specific 

 
Appendices 
 

Statement of Accounts 2010/11 
 
Background Papers 
The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting and 2009 Statement of 
Recommended Practice (SORP) to 

Page 26



PRE AUDIT

The Three Rivers & Watford

Shared Services Joint Committee

Statement Of Accounts

2010/2011

Page 27



1. Introduction

Page

1 The Comprehensive Inco
[...]
Income)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

This account summarises the resources that have been generated and consumed in providing

services and managing the Shared Service during the last year. It includes all day-to-day

expenses and related income on an accruals basis.

2010/2011

2010-11 Shared Services Statement June 2011.xls - 1 -
Page 31



31 March 2010

£000s Note £000s £000s

Current Assets

77 Debtors 5 463

47 Cash & Bank (Three Rivers DC) 113

0 Cash & Bank (Watford BC) 68 644

124

Current Liabilities

(94) Creditors 6 (644)

(30) Bank Overdrawn (Watford BC) 0 (644)

0 Total Assets Less Liabilities 0

Financed By

0 Revenue Fund Balance 0

Brian White Alan Power

Chairman              Head of Finance

Three Rivers and Watford          Shared Services

Shared Services Joint Committee

12 September 2011 12 September 2011

2009/2010

£000s

Revenue Activities

Cash Outflows

7,302 Operating Cash Payments 

Cash Inflows

(7,319) Cash Received for Goods And Services

(17) (Increase)/Decrease In Cash 

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2011

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

This statement summarises the inflows and outflows of cash arising from transactions with

third parties for revenue and capital purposes.

31 March 2011

2009/2010

£000s

(164)

6,527

(6,691)

2010-11 Shared Services Statement June 2011.xls - 2 -
Page 32



1. Statement Of Accounting Policies

1.1 General Principles  

1.2 Debtors and Creditors, Income and Expenditure

1.3 Support Services

1.4 Basis of Preparation

1.5 Value Added Tax

No separate accounting records are kept by the Shared Services Joint Committee. As a

result the accounts have been prepared from the records maintained by Three Rivers

District Council and Watford Borough Council.

Income and expenditure excludes any amounts related to VAT, as all VAT collected is

payable to HM Revenues and Customs and all VAT paid is recoverable from them.

VAT has been included in the income and expenditure accounts only to the extent 
[...]
TES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Amounts Reported for Resource Allocation Decisions

The analysis of income and expenditure by service on the face of the Comprehensive

Income and Expenditure Statement is that specified by the Best Value Accounting Code of

Practice. However decisions about resource allocation are taken by the Joint Committee on

the basis of budget reports analysed across services, as below:

SERVICE AREA

1,611

3,161

779

1,468

7,019

As the shared service accounts do not include any adjustments under Statute, the figures

presented to the Joint Committee agree to those shown on the face of the Comprehensive

Income and Expenditure Account, so no reconciliation of the figures is required.

0

FUNDING

Reconciliation of Service Income and Expenditure to Cost of Services in the 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

(7,019)

0

(2,741)

(4,278)

2010-11 Shared Services Statement June 2011.xls - 4 -
Page 34



NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.

5. Debtors

Balance at Balance at 

31 March 10 31 March 11

£000s £000s

77 Sundry Debtors 463

77 463

The Shared Service considers that the carrying amount of trade and other debtors

approximates to their fair value.

The Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee has been established

under the Local Government Act 1972 and the Local Government Act 2000. The

Agreement between the two councils was to establish and facilitate the joint delivery of

certain functions in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. The Joint Committee is

empowered to arrange for the discharge of these functions. Three Rivers and Watford

councils have each nominated three Members with full voting rights to the Joint

Committee.

There is no provision for bad debts, as all of the debts are less than a year old.

! its chief officers; and

! its pension fund.

Related parties to the Joint Committee would include:

! central government;

! its councillors;

! local authorities and other
[...]
ttp://www.watford.gov.uk/ccm/content/finance/local-code-of-corporate-governance.en

or be obtained from the councils.

2.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Scope of Responsibility

The Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee is responsible for ensuring that

its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public

money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and

effectively. The Joint Committee also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make

arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised,

having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

In discharging this overall responsibility, the Joint Committee is responsible for putting in place

proper arrangements for the governance of affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its

functions, and which includes arrangements for the management of risk.

Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council have approved and adopted codes of

corporate governance, which are consistent with the principles of the Chartered Institute of

Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) / Society of Local Authority Chief Executives

(SOLACE) Framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’. Copies of both

codes can be found on the websites for Three Rivers 

These statements explain how the Councils have complied with the Code and also meet the

requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 in relation to the publication of a

statement on internal control.

The Purpose of the Governance Framework

The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, and culture and values, by

which the Joint Committee is directed and controlled and its activities through which it accounts

to, engages with and leads the community. It enables the Joint Committee to monitor the

achievement of its strategic objectives and to consider whether those
[...]
  Also known as the Financial Year.

The principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices applied that specify how the effects of

transactions and other events are reflected  in the financial statements.

A sum included in the final accounts attributable to that accounting period but for which an actual

payment is yet to be made or income received. Accruals are made for revenue and capital

expenditure and income.

An item having measurable value in monetary terms. Assets can be defined as fixed or current. A

fixed asset has use and value for more than one year where current assets can be readily

converted into cash.

2010-11 Shared Services Statement June 2011.xls - 12 -
Page 42



GLOSSARY

FRS

A statement of accounting practice issued by the Accounting Standards Board in the UK. 

General Fund

Liability

An amount owed by an authority that will be paid at some time in the future.

Outturn

Actual income and expenditure in an accounting period.

Reserves

Revenue Expenditure

Support Services

These are functions that provide support to service departments. They include accountancy,

internal audit, information technology, human resources, general administration and office

accommodation.

This is the accumulated surplus income (in excess of expenditure), which can be used to finance

future spending.

Expenditure on day-to-day running costs such as salaries, heating, printing and stationery and

debt charges. Revenue items will either be expended immediately, like salaries, or within one

year of purchase.

The common name for the account which accumulates balances for all services except Housing

Revenue.

2010-11 Shared Services Statement June 2011.xls - 13 -
Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Fraud Annual Report 2010/11
	6 Harmonisation Update and Result of Unison Ballot
	7 ICT Projects
	8 Revenues and Benefits - Update
	9 Statement of Accounts and Budget Monitoring
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounts




Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1-  

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee held in 
the Three Rivers District Council, on 19 July 2011 7.30 pm to 9.40 pm 
 

 
Present: Councillors B White (Chairman), A Wylie (Vice-Chair), G Derbyshire and 

A Khan, S Nelmes (substitute for Councillor M Bedford) and R Sangster 
 

 
Officers: David Gardner 

 
Tricia Taylor 
Terry Baldwin 
Avni Patel 
Phil Adlard 
Garry Turner 
Elwyn Wilson 

Director of Corporate Resources and 
Governance 
Executive Director Resources 
Head of HR 
Head of ICT 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Fraud Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Matthew Bedford. 
 
14/11   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

None. 
 

15/11   MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Shared Services Committee held on 13 
June 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16/11   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 

None. 
 

17/11   FRAUD ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11  

 

This report informed Members of the work of the Fraud Section for the financial 
year 2010/2011 and provided an update on developments for the current 
financial year.  
 
In reply to questions from Members the Fraud Manager stated: 
 

-  That there were 114 cases awaiting decision and when those were 
taken into account the figures would reflect the split of 60/40% 
between the two authorities. 

 
-  The publicity that the Section had received from recent television 

programmes had acted as a deterrent. 
 



 
- 2-  

-  The Section had achieved its targets and the performance figures in 
the report were those of the Section in its first full year as a Shared 
Service. 

 
-  A further report would be submitted at the end of this Calendar Year in 

respect of the New Welfare Reform Bill and Guidance issued by the 
Communities Secretary. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the contents of this report be noted. 
 

18/11   HARMONISATION UPDATE AND RESULT OF UNISON BALLOT  

 

This report provided an update on the harmonisation of terms and conditions and 
the result of the Unison ballot at Watford Borough Council on annual leave. 
 
In reply to questions the Head of Human Resources stated that: 
 

-  It was the ultimate aim to achieve harmonisation of leave, however, 
that may be at some stage in the future. The current reduction in 
leave for Watford Staff had been the correct step to take. 

 
-  All Harmonisation proposals would be effective from 1 April 2012. 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that Joint Committee Members note that all changes under Harmonisation are 
effective from 1 April 2012 and the contents of the report be approved. 
 

19/11   ICT PROJECTS  

 

This report updated the Committee on the ICT work-strands.  The Head of ICT 
also gave an oral update. 
 
The Head of ICT reported that at a recent Leadership Team meeting priorities 
had been agreed for the Section. 
 
Officers had received quotations from three companies for the provision of an 
options appraisal in respect of the provision of the IT Service.  The quotations 
ranged from £16,000 to £40,000. 
 
Members agreed that officers should be authorised to accept the most suitable 
quotation subject to the cost not exceeding £30,000.  The aim was to complete 
the project by October 2012. 
 
The Head of ICT undertook to circulate the background papers to the Joint 
Committee. 
 



 
- 3-  

In reply to comments made officers undertook to set a date when a review of all 
IT projects had to be completed. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) that the contents of the report and the oral update be noted; 
 
(2) that Officers be authorised to appoint a company to carry out an options 

appraisal and requirements specification for the IT service provision up to a 
cost of £30,000, and the Head of ICT circulate background papers to 
Members of this Committee; and 

 
(3) that Officers set a target date by which the review of ICT projects will be  

completed. 
 

20/11   REVENUES AND BENEFITS - UPDATE  

 

This report updated the Joint Committee on the Revenues and Benefits service 
and the Head of Revenues and Benefits also gave an oral update. 
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits reported that the employment of SERCO 
Staff had only recently started due to problems with access to the Council 
system. 
 
He also reported an increase in the last three months of claims; at present there 
were 9,400 claims in respect of Three Rivers and 12,000 claims for Watford with 
increases of 1.8% and 2½% respectively.  The revised working arrangements 
had been implemented from 13 July 2011 and had gone smoothly. 
 
The migration of the database to Windows had been tested on 4/5 July 2011. 
 
The Department of Work and Pensions had reviewed over two days the 
performance of the Department and a report would be received by 10 August 
2011. 
 
Extra capacity to meet the backlog had been created by the employment of 
SERCO and improved procedures.  It was hoped that the Service would be 
stable by December 2011. 
 
Members were of the opinion that as the new working arrangements had started 
later than previously agreed officers should be authorised to extend the 
arrangement in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) that the contents of the report and oral update are noted; 
 
(2) that, if required, the Director of Corporate Resources and Governance, in 

consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee be 



 
- 4-  

authorised to extend the new working arrangements and report back to the 
next meeting of this Committee; and 

 
(3) that the Head of Revenues and Benefits submit a report to the next 

meeting of the Committee giving details of the employment of staff from 
SERCO. 

 
21/11   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND BUDGET MONITORING  

 

The purpose of this report was to provide the outturn figures for 2010/11 and 
seek approval to the Annual Governance Statement and the position on the 
current year’s budget. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) that the Committee notes the out-turn for 2010/11; 
 
(2) that the Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement for 

inclusion in the draft Statement of Accounts subject to the agreement of the 
Three Rivers Audit Committee Chairman on significant governance issues ( 
paragraph 5.1); and 

 
(3) that the Committee notes the position on the current year’s budget. 
 

22/11   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The next meeting of the Joint Committee would be held on 12 September 2011 
at Three Rivers House. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

 
 


